

DECISION No: 17 / 24

Strategic Director – (Place)

DECISION SHEET (for no spending, revenue spending or capital expenditure of less than £100,000)

SUBJECT: Moorside Road/Whitaker Avenue, Bradford – Addition to the 2024-25 Bradford East Various Sites Traffic Regulation Order

APPENDICES:

None

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION:

- 1. Approval for a Traffic Regulation Order for minor amendments to parking arrangements on various roads in Bradford East was granted by the Bradford East Area Committee on 14 March 2024.
- 2. An additional site in Bradford East has been identified as follows:
 - i. Moorside Road/Whitaker Avenue Parking at the junction causes sightline and access issues. No Waiting At Any Time restrictions have been requested.
- 3. This decision seeks approval to add the Moorside Road/Whitaker Avenue junction to the 2024-25 Bradford East Various Sites Traffic Regulation Order.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

A budget of £22,000 has been allocated by the Bradford East Area Committee as part of the 2024-25 Safe Roads programme. The additional site can be delivered within the existing budget.

RISK MANAGEMENT

There are no significant risk management implications.

LEGAL APPRAISAL

There are no specific issues arising from this decision. The course of action proposed is in accordance with the Council's powers as Highway Authority.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

<u>EQUALITY & DIVERSITY - It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the schemes recommended for promotion within this decision.</u>

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS - None.

TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS - None

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS - None.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT - There are no implications for Human Rights.

TRADE UNION - There are no Trade Union implications.

<u>WARD IMPLICATIONS</u> - Ward members will be consulted on the proposals.

AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS - None

RESOLUTION

- I, David Shepherd. Strategic Director Place to the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, pursuant to Article 14.20 of the Constitution hereby resolve:
 - i) That authorisation be given to prepare and advertise a Traffic Regulation Order for wating restrictions on Moorside Road and Whitaker Avenue, Bradford.
 - ii) That any valid objections to the Order be submitted to the Bradford East Area Committee for consideration or, in the event of there being no valid objections the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised.

Dated this:	18th	day of	April	2024
	77.	- Richai	rd Hollinson –	Assistant Director (Place)
Signed				

On behalf of David Shepherd, Strategic Director - Place

Signed	

Councillor Ross-Shaw, Portfolio Holder - Regeneration, Planning and Transport